CBS News Nation Tracker You

Sample 2023 Adults
Conducted May 16-18, 2018
Margin of Error +2.6%

1. Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?

| am a strong Trump supporter, period ... 22%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my support, he has to deliver what | want

......................................................................... 20%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider him if he does a good job .17%
| am strongly against Trump, period ... ... 41%

2. How would you rate the nation’s economy today?

NIy QOOA . 18%
Somewhat good ... 46%
Somewhat bad ... 27%
Very bad .. 9%

3. How much do you think Donald Trump’s policies are responsible for the current state of the
economy?

Agreatdeal ... 35%
Somewhat ... e 33%
N Ot VY o e 21%
Not at all ..o 11%

4. Looking ahead to the next year or two, do you feel [optimistic or pessimistic] about the
economy for people like yourself?

OPtIMISHIC . e 42%
PeSSIMISIC ... 33%
NOTL SUIE oot e e 25%
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5. How much do you feel Donald Trump is looking out for the interests of...

A lot Some Not much None
The working and
middle class 23% 26% 23% 28%
Big business and the
wealthy 59% 29% 8% 4%
His own private
family businesses 62% 22% 10% 6%
People like you 20% 23% 21% 36%

6. Regardless of whether you agree or disagree with his policies, what do you think about
Donald Trump and his campaign promises?

He’s keeping mostof them ... ... . 23%
He’s keeping some and hasn’t gotten around to othersyet ............... 26%
He’s keeping some but breaking others ......... .. ... il 29%
He’s breaking mostof them ... ... .. i 22%

7. When Donald Trump hasn’t gotten everything he wants, is it mostly because of:

It's not clear what specific policieshewants ............................. 23%
Other Republicans being disloyal ........... ... i 8%
The media Coverage .........oiuiiiii e 8%
Democrats obstructing him ... 28%
His policy ideas arent good ... ... e 33%

8. In his relations with other countries so far, do you see Donald Trump’s approach to
negotiations and deal-making as:

Already successful . ... e 30%
Already unsuccessful ... ... 34%
Stll 100 SO0ON 10 SAY .« i 36%
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9. In his dealings with China, do you feel Donald Trump is being [too tough, too easy] or about
right?

TO0 IOUGN 21%
T00 BaASY .ttt e 28%
AboUL Hight . 51%

10. How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

A lot Some Not much None
Ability to apply
business skills to
government 29% 22% 18% 30%
Handling issues with
North Korea 23% 23% 24% 30%
Ability to broker
Mideast peace 15% 23% 23% 39%
Handling issues with
Iran 22% 22% 21% 35%

11. Do you think moving the U.S. Embassy in Israel to Jerusalem will make peace in the
Middle East...

More likely to happen ... ..o 16%
Less likely to happen ... 41%
Won't have much of aneffect ....... .. .. o i 43%

12. Do you think that a meeting between Donald Trump and Kim Jong-Un would produce
actual steps toward North Korea ending its nuclear program?

YOS o 18%
O o e 35%
TOO SOON 10 SAY .« vttt e 47%
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13. If there were more women representatives in Congress, do you think Congress would
work:

Bt el oo 34%
O S oo 11%
ThE SaAME .o 55%

14. How likely is it you will vote in 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?

Very lIKely . 48%
Somewhat liKely ... 18%
Not very lIKely ... e 15%
Not at all lKely ... e 19%

15. If these were your choices, in the 2018 Congressional elections would you most prefer to
vote for...

Asked of likely voters
A Republican who is more independent from Donald Trump .............. 9%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald Trump  .................... 34%
A progressive or liberal Democrat ... 22%
A moderate Democrat ... 23%
A third party candidate ... e 5%
Wouldn't vote ... 7%

16. Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a Congressional candidate supported
by...

More likely to Less likely to
vote for the vote for the Wouldn'’t affect
candidate candidate my vote
Donald Trump 29% 44% 26%
Bernie Sanders 29% 37% 34%
Nancy Pelosi 13% 44% 43%
Mike Pence 28% 39% 33%
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17. If you had to choose, which is more important to you in a Democratic candidate for

Congress?
Asked of Democrats, Democrat Leaners, and Independents

That their first priority is to promote a progressive agenda ............... 72%
That their first priority is to oppose Donald Trump’s agenda .............. 28%

18. If you had to choose, which is more important to you in a Republican candidate for

Congress?
Asked of Republicans, Republican Leaners, and Independents

That their first priority is to promote Donald Trump’s agenda ............. 38%
That their first priority is to promote a traditionally conservative agenda ..62%

19. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 11%
Somewhat liberal ... ... 14%
1Y/ oTo 1= = (= A 30%
Somewhat conservative ... 18%
Very CONSEervative ... 13%
NOt SUIE i 13%

20. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 19%
Not very strong Democrat ...t 12%
Lean Democrat . ... e 8%
Independent . ... 23%
Lean Republican ........ . 7%
Not very strong Republican ... 10%
Strong Republican ... e 15%
N Ot SUIE o e 6%
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21. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS oo 27%
1N o J 65%
NOt SUINE . 8%

1820 21%
30-44 24%
4504 34%
Bt 21%

Wit 66%
BlaCK . 13%
HiSPanIiC ..o 12%
Other 9%

25. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS O I8SS o 38%
Some College ..o 32%
College grad ... 20%

POSt grad ... 10%
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1. Trump Support

Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 22% 23% 20% 9% 15% 26% 36% 27% 4% 16% 14%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 22% 19% 16% 23% 21% 19% 23% 12% 13% 21%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 17% 16% 18% 29% 17% 14% 10% 14% 22% 24% 22%
| am strongly against Trump, period 41% 39% 43% 46% 45% 38% 35% 35% 62% 47% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,994 973 1,021 430 465 680 419 1,325 253 232 183
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 22% 4% 16% 57% 42% 18% 2% 12% 51%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 5% 26% 30% 27% 19% 4% 21% 31%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 17% 16% 22% 8% 17% 17% 14% 24% 10%
| am strongly against Trump, period 41% 75% 36% 5% 14% 46% 80% 43% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,994 630 654 497 351 1,641 496 849 630
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 22% 1% 56% 3% 100% 0% 0% 0%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep my
support, he has to deliver what | want 20% 2% 36% 20% 0% 100% 0% 0%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider
him if he does a good job 17% 15% 5% 33% 0% 0% 100% 0%
| am strongly against Trump, period 41% 82% 3% 44% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,994 528 507 62 435 403 343 813




CBS News Nation Tracker You

2. Rate Nation’s Economy
How would you rate the nation’s economy today?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 18% 23% 14% 9% 14% 20% 29% 22% 9% 11% 13%
Somewhat good 46% 49% 42% 49% 46% 44% 46% 48% 34% 42% 50%
Somewhat bad 27% 21% 33% 33% 29% 27% 18% 23% 38% 33% 29%
Very bad 9% 7% 11% 9% 11% 9% 7% 7% 19% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,009 969 1,040 428 473 689 418 1,332 255 234 188
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 18% 6% 17% 41% 32% 15% 5% 11% 37%
Somewhat good 46% 42% 48% 48% 46% 46% 47% 45% 46%
Somewhat bad 27% 38% 27% 10% 17% 29% 37% 30% 14%
Very bad 9% 14% 8% 1% 5% 10% 11% 13% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,009 625 659 498 355 1,652 490 867 634
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very good 18% 4% 45% 9% 50% 25% 3% 3%
Somewhat good 46% 48% 47% 55% 43% 61% 47% 39%
Somewhat bad 27% 36% 6% 22% 5% 12% 44% 38%
Very bad 9% 12% 2% 14% 1% 1% 6% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
435 398 343 803

Weighted N 2,009 525 509 62
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3. Trump Responsible for the State of the Economy

How much do you think Donald Trump’s policies are responsible for the current state of the economy?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 35% 38% 31% 20% 28% 38% 52% 37% 28% 29% 32%
Somewhat 33% 29% 37% 39% 37% 33% 21% 32% 37% 31% 34%
Not very 21% 21% 21% 29% 24% 17% 17% 20% 18% 28% 26%
Not at all 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 17% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 971 1,029 423 473 688 416 1,333 254 230 182
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A great deal 35% 24% 31% 59% 49% 32% 19% 26% 59%
Somewhat 33% 29% 37% 28% 31% 33% 28% 41% 26%
Not very 21% 28% 22% 10% 15% 23% 30% 24% 11%
Not at all 11% 18% 10% 3% 5% 12% 23% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 624 652 498 353 1,646 492 858 632
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A great deal 35% 23% 65% 23% 73% 33% 14% 24%
Somewhat 33% 26% 27% 38% 18% 51% 45% 26%
Not very 21% 31% 7% 26% 4% 13% 37% 28%
Not at all 11% 20% 1% 13% 5% 3% 4% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,000 524 508 63 433 399 336 807
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4. Optimistic or Pessimistic about the Economy
Looking ahead to the next year or two, do you feel [optimistic or pessimistic] about the economy for people like yourself?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Optimistic 42% 47% 38% 38% 34% 45% 51% 46% 31% 37% 34%
Pessimistic 33% 33% 34% 38% 34% 31% 30% 32% 38% 35% 37%
Not sure 25% 20% 28% 24% 32% 23% 19% 22% 31% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,023 980 1,043 436 476 691 420 1,342 257 236 188
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Optimistic 42% 22% 39% 78% 62% 38% 17% 34% 74%
Pessimistic 33% 52% 35% 9% 20% 36% 58% 34% 13%
Not sure 25% 26% 26% 13% 17% 26% 25% 32% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,023 632 666 499 355 1,666 498 872 635
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Optimistic 42% 17% 82% 27% 83% 68% 30% 13%
Pessimistic 33% 58% 7% 47% 6% 9% 32% 60%
Not sure 25% 25% 11% 26% 10% 22% 37% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N 2,023 530 510 63 435 403 343 813
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5A. Trump Looking Out For the Interests of... - The working and middle class
How much do you feel Donald Trump is looking out for the interests of...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 23% 25% 20% 11% 13% 27% 37% 27% 13% 14% 18%
Some 26% 27% 25% 30% 27% 27% 20% 28% 22% 21% 24%
Not much 23% 21% 26% 32% 23% 21% 20% 20% 30% 35% 23%
None 28% 27% 28% 27% 37% 25% 23% 25% 35% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,989 963 1,027 415 468 687 419 1,329 255 231 173
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 23% 5% 20% 53% 41% 19% 3% 13% 51%
Some 26% 14% 27% 38% 34% 24% 8% 29% 36%
Not much 23% 33% 26% 7% 16% 25% 32% 29% 9%
None 28% 48% 26% 2% 9% 32% 57% 29% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,989 628 656 497 355 1,633 494 849 633
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 23% 2% 59% 10% 70% 28% 6% 2%
Some 26% 7% 33% 25% 26% 60% 33% 6%
Not much 23% 37% 6% 34% 3% 9% 44% 33%
None 28% 54% 2% 31% 1% 3% 17% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
397 338 800

Weighted N 1,989 528 505 62 433
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5B. Trump Looking Out For the Interests of... - Big business and the wealthy
How much do you feel Donald Trump is looking out for the interests of...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 59% 58% 61% 61% 60% 60% 57% 56% 78% 58% 61%
Some 29% 31% 27% 27% 27% 29% 33% 34% 12% 23% 21%
Not much 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 3% 11% 13%
None 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 2% 7% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,980 955 1,025 411 464 687 418 1,324 249 231 176
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 59% 82% 62% 31% 48% 62% 84% 62% 36%
Some 29% 11% 29% 54% 41% 26% 10% 24% 50%
Not much 8% 3% 7% 13% 9% 8% 3% 8% 12%
None 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,980 624 653 494 354 1,624 494 849 624
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 59% 88% 32% 71% 29% 34% 73% 83%
Some 29% 8% 54% 24% 52% 51% 20% 8%
Not much 8% 2% 13% 5% 16% 13% 4% 3%
None 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
431 393 338 796

Weighted N 1,980 528 502 62
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5C. Trump Looking Out For the Interests of... - His own private family businesses
How much do you feel Donald Trump is looking out for the interests of...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 62% 59% 65% 64% 65% 65% 53% 59% 78% 62% 66%
Some 22% 23% 20% 25% 20% 19% 24% 25% 11% 22% 14%
Not much 10% 11% 8% 6% 7% 10% 16% 11% 2% 10% 10%
None 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,978 957 1,021 413 467 683 415 1,323 248 231 175
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 62% 86% 64% 32% 47% 65% 89% 66% 36%
Some 22% 7% 20% 41% 34% 19% 5% 20% 37%
Not much 10% 3% 12% 17% 14% 9% 3% 6% 20%
None 6% 4% 4% 9% 4% 7% 2% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,978 625 648 492 353 1,624 491 848 625
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 62% 91% 30% 78% 27% 37% 76% 88%
Some 22% 5% 40% 17% 39% 42% 16% 4%
Not much 10% 1% 21% 4% 22% 15% 6% 2%
None 6% 2% 9% 1% 12% 6% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
428 392 336 799

Weighted N 1,978 527 498 62
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5D. Trump Looking Out For the Interests of... - People like you
How much do you feel Donald Trump is looking out for the interests of...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 20% 22% 18% 12% 13% 23% 31% 24% 12% 11% 18%
Some 23% 25% 21% 23% 22% 24% 23% 26% 12% 20% 20%
Not much 21% 18% 23% 26% 21% 18% 17% 20% 22% 23% 21%
None 36% 35% 38% 39% 44% 35% 29% 30% 54% 46% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,987 964 1,023 416 466 686 419 1,325 255 231 176
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 20% 4% 17% 49% 38% 16% 3% 10% 46%
Some 23% 11% 24% 38% 29% 22% 5% 24% 36%
Not much 21% 23% 26% 8% 18% 21% 26% 25% 10%
None 36% 62% 33% 5% 15% 41% 66% 41% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,987 626 656 495 354 1,632 493 850 632
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 20% 1% 54% 8% 64% 23% 4% 2%
Some 23% 6% 36% 20% 28% 58% 19% 4%
Not much 21% 27% 8% 30% 6% 14% 46% 20%
None 36% 65% 2% 42% 1% 5% 31% 74%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
431 395 337 802

Weighted N 1,987 527 504 62
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6. Trump’s Campaign Promises

Regardless of whether you agree or disagree with his policies, what do you think about Donald Trump and his campaign promises?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
He's keeping most of them 23% 25% 21% 12% 15% 28% 33% 27% 10% 17% 19%
He’s keeping some and hasn’t gotten around to
others yet 26% 26% 25% 29% 26% 25% 23% 25% 24% 28% 28%
He’s keeping some but breaking others 29% 28% 31% 35% 30% 26% 28% 30% 30% 25% 28%
He’s breaking most of them 22% 21% 23% 23% 29% 21% 15% 18% 36% 30% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 975 1,018 422 468 686 418 1,328 254 231 181
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
He’s keeping most of them 23% 5% 21% 50% 42% 19% 5% 14% 48%
He’s keeping some and hasn’t gotten around to
others yet 26% 19% 27% 32% 27% 25% 13% 28% 32%
He’s keeping some but breaking others 29% 38% 31% 16% 24% 31% 43% 32% 16%
He’s breaking most of them 22% 38% 21% 2% 7% 25% 39% 26% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 625 659 497 355 1,637 492 859 632
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
He’s keeping most of them 23% 4% 55% 8% 2% 24% 6% 3%
He’s keeping some and hasn’t gotten around to
others yet 26% 13% 32% 23% 23% 54% 27% 12%
He'’s keeping some but breaking others 29% 46% 11% 41% 4% 21% 50% 38%
He’s breaking most of them 22% 37% 2% 27% 1% 1% 17% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 527 508 60 432 399 341 803
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7. Trump Not Getting Everything He Wants

When Donald Trump hasn’t gotten everything he wants, is it mostly because of:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's not clear what specific policies he wants 23% 22% 24% 27% 29% 20% 18% 21% 32% 26% 24%
Other Republicans being disloyal 8% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 10% 8% 5% 11% 4%
The media coverage 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7%
Democrats obstructing him 28% 32% 25% 15% 20% 35% 40% 33% 15% 19% 22%
His policy ideas aren’t good 33% 30% 36% 43% 37% 30% 24% 30% 40% 35% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N 1,987 974 1,013 421 463 685 418 1,325 252 232 178
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
It's not clear what specific policies he wants 23% 27% 24% 9% 12% 25% 31% 28% 10%
Other Republicans being disloyal 8% 5% 6% 13% 11% 7% 4% 6% 12%
The media coverage 8% 4% 10% 12% 13% 7% 3% 11% 9%
Democrats obstructing him 28% 9% 27% 61% 47% 24% 4% 18% 60%
His policy ideas aren’t good 33% 54% 33% 5% 17% 37% 58% 37% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,987 626 659 495 355 1,631 496 848 632
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
It's not clear what specific policies he wants 23% 31% 8% 27% 4% 18% 36% 30%
Other Republicans being disloyal 8% 2% 14% 5% 12% 12% 6% 3%
The media coverage 8% 2% 12% 5% 13% 17% 5% 2%
Democrats obstructing him 28% 5% 62% 20% 70% 47% 11% 4%
His policy ideas aren’t good 33% 60% 4% 43% 1% 6% 42% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 1,987 525 506 62 431 396 340 807

10
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8. Trump Negotiations
In his relations with other countries so far, do you see Donald Trump’s approach to negotiations and deal-making as:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Already successful 30% 34% 25% 19% 24% 33% 42% 35% 11% 22% 25%
Already unsuccessful 34% 32% 37% 37% 38% 32% 31% 31% 47% 39% 34%
Still too soon to say 36% 34% 38% 44% 38% 35% 27% 34% 42% 39% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,984 970 1,014 417 464 685 418 1,319 250 230 185
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Already successful 30% 8% 29% 66% 52% 25% 6% 19% 62%
Already unsuccessful 34% 62% 32% 5% 18% 38% 67% 35% 7%
Still too soon to say 36% 30% 39% 29% 30% 37% 27% 45% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,984 625 654 497 354 1,628 493 848 632
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Already successful 30% 3% 2% 18% 81% 46% 9% 3%
Already unsuccessful 34% 69% 4% 31% 3% 4% 33% 67%
Still too soon to say 36% 27% 24% 51% 16% 49% 57% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,984 527 507 62 430 393 338 808
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9. Trump and China
In his dealings with China, do you feel Donald Trump is being [too tough, too easy] or about right?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too tough 21% 17% 24% 31% 29% 17% 8% 16% 34% 26% 26%
Too easy 28% 30% 26% 23% 26% 30% 31% 27% 29% 32% 33%
About right 51% 53% 50% 46% 45% 53% 61% 57% 37% 42% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,938 948 990 405 451 674 408 1,297 244 225 172
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Too tough 21% 34% 18% 5% 12% 22% 33% 24% 6%
Too easy 28% 40% 29% 15% 19% 30% 45% 26% 18%
About right 51% 26% 53% 79% 69% 48% 22% 50% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,938 604 643 495 347 1,590 474 832 623
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Too tough 21% 31% 3% 20% 4% 8% 21% 36%
Too easy 28% 45% 13% 34% 12% 12% 26% 46%
About right 51% 24% 84% 46% 84% 80% 53% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,938 503 502 60 428 392 331 778
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10A. Confidence in Trump - Ability to apply business skills to government
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 29% 31% 27% 18% 20% 34% 40% 35% 9% 18% 26%
Some 22% 23% 22% 27% 22% 24% 17% 23% 23% 24% 18%
Not much 18% 15% 21% 19% 22% 15% 18% 16% 22% 26% 17%
None 30% 31% 30% 36% 36% 26% 25% 26% 46% 32% 39%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,977 959 1,018 406 465 687 420 1,322 254 229 173
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 29% 8% 30% 63% 52% 24% 6% 18% 61%
Some 22% 17% 21% 28% 27% 22% 12% 27% 25%
Not much 18% 22% 22% 7% 14% 19% 21% 22% 11%
None 30% 53% 27% 2% 7% 35% 61% 33% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,977 628 649 499 350 1,625 492 845 629
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 29% 3% 71% 10% 79% 42% 12% 2%
Some 22% 11% 23% 23% 16% 43% 39% 8%
Not much 18% 24% 6% 30% 4% 11% 34% 23%
None 30% 61% 0% 37% 1% 4% 15% 67%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
428 394 335 801

Weighted N 1,977 524 508 62
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10B. Confidence in Trump - Handling issues with North Korea
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 23% 28% 19% 12% 16% 27% 37% 28% 9% 12% 21%
Some 23% 24% 22% 24% 25% 24% 20% 24% 18% 28% 16%
Not much 24% 22% 25% 27% 23% 24% 20% 21% 29% 26% 29%
None 30% 26% 34% 37% 36% 25% 23% 26% 44% 34% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,971 959 1,012 404 462 686 419 1,319 252 227 173
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 23% 6% 22% 55% 43% 19% 4% 14% 51%
Some 23% 12% 24% 37% 29% 22% 10% 24% 34%
Not much 24% 30% 28% 6% 18% 25% 31% 28% 11%
None 30% 52% 26% 2% 10% 34% 55% 34% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,971 628 646 499 350 1,620 493 838 629
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 23% 2% 61% 14% 71% 32% 4% 2%
Some 23% 8% 32% 23% 24% 54% 29% 5%
Not much 24% 34% 5% 25% 4% 11% 47% 30%
None 30% 56% 2% 38% 1% 3% 20% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
427 394 336 796

Weighted N 1,971 525 507 62
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10C. Confidence in Trump - Ability to broker Mideast peace
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 15% 16% 14% 8% 13% 18% 20% 17% 6% 12% 12%
Some 23% 23% 23% 16% 18% 26% 29% 25% 14% 20% 20%
Not much 23% 21% 25% 29% 20% 22% 22% 22% 24% 29% 24%
None 39% 40% 38% 47% 49% 34% 29% 36% 55% 39% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 956 1,012 406 461 680 420 1,316 253 225 173
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 15% 4% 13% 36% 30% 12% 2% 9% 33%
Some 23% 11% 22% 41% 31% 21% 6% 21% 37%
Not much 23% 20% 26% 17% 24% 23% 18% 28% 21%
None 39% 65% 39% 6% 15% 44% 74% 42% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 625 647 497 348 1,617 492 839 626
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 15% 1% 39% 3% 52% 13% 3% 2%
Some 23% 5% 41% 14% 38% 52% 15% 3%
Not much 23% 19% 16% 40% 7% 26% 52% 17%
None 39% 75% 4% 43% 2% 8% 30% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
424 394 334 797

Weighted N 1,967 523 508 62
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10D. Confidence in Trump - Handling issues with Iran
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 22% 25% 18% 9% 13% 27% 35% 26% 9% 16% 18%
Some 22% 22% 21% 21% 21% 23% 21% 23% 15% 23% 16%
Not much 21% 18% 24% 27% 21% 20% 18% 20% 23% 24% 25%
None 35% 34% 37% 43% 45% 30% 26% 31% 53% 37% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,965 958 1,006 407 459 679 419 1,313 253 225 173
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 22% 6% 20% 51% 41% 18% 4% 12% 49%
Some 22% 10% 22% 35% 29% 20% 5% 23% 32%
Not much 21% 22% 26% 10% 19% 22% 21% 28% 13%
None 35% 62% 32% 3% 11% 40% 70% 37% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,965 626 648 494 349 1,614 492 839 623
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 22% 2% 57% 9% 70% 25% 4% 1%
Some 22% 4% 31% 23% 23% 57% 21% 3%
Not much 21% 23% 9% 28% 5% 13% 49% 22%
None 35% 70% 2% 39% 2% 4% 25% 74%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
390 333 797

Weighted N 1,965 523 507 62 427
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11. Embassy in Jerusalem & Effect on Peace
Do you think moving the U.S. Embassy in Israel to Jerusalem will make peace in the Middle East...

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to happen 16% 18% 15% 14% 14% 18% 18% 16% 14% 16% 19%
Less likely to happen 41% 43% 38% 45% 40% 38% 40% 39% 48% 41% 41%
Won't have much of an effect 43% 39% 47% 41% 46% 44% 42% 45% 38% 42% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N 1,967 960 1,007 408 465 680 414 1,317 243 224 183
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to happen 16% 7% 15% 33% 24% 14% 5% 14% 27%
Less likely to happen 41% 63% 40% 19% 26% 44% 71% 38% 20%
Won’t have much of an effect 43% 30% 45% 48% 50% 42% 24% 48% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 618 650 496 346 1,621 490 844 624
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to happen 16% 4% 29% 5% 41% 18% 8% 5%
Less likely to happen 41% 74% 15% 43% 12% 20% 42% 66%
Won't have much of an effect 43% 22% 56% 51% 46% 62% 50% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 522 503 62 423 392 338 795
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12. U.S. and North Korea Meeting
Do you think that a meeting between Donald Trump and Kim Jong-Un would produce actual steps toward North Korea ending its nuclear program?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 18% 21% 15% 16% 17% 19% 19% 20% 7% 16% 19%
No 35% 33% 37% 33% 40% 35% 31% 32% 48% 35% 36%
Too soon to say 47% 46% 48% 51% 43% 46% 50% 48% 45% 49% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,980 967 1,013 413 466 681 420 1,318 251 227 183
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 18% 7% 18% 36% 27% 16% 7% 13% 32%
No 35% 58% 32% 12% 22% 38% 57% 36% 16%
Too soon to say 47% 35% 49% 51% 51% 46% 36% 51% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 1,980 627 653 497 351 1,628 488 854 626
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 18% 6% 39% 15% 42% 26% 9% 5%
No 35% 58% 10% 36% 10% 15% 33% 59%
Too soon to say 47% 36% 50% 49% 48% 59% 58% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,980 523 507 62 425 395 339 802
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13. Women Representatives
If there were more women representatives in Congress, do you think Congress would work:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 34% 29% 40% 36% 30% 36% 35% 31% 43% 40% 40%
Worse 11% 13% 8% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 13% 12%
The same 55% 57% 52% 52% 60% 52% 56% 58% 46% 47% 48%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,982 972 1,010 418 462 683 419 1,324 250 228 179
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 34% 56% 29% 17% 23% 37% 63% 33% 15%
Worse 11% 6% 11% 15% 12% 10% 5% 8% 19%
The same 55% 37% 60% 68% 65% 52% 32% 59% 66%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,982 627 655 498 352 1,629 494 851 628
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Better 34% 64% 14% 32% 16% 14% 32% 56%
Worse 11% 3% 17% 10% 19% 13% 8% 6%
The same 55% 33% 69% 58% 65% 72% 60% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,982 525 508 62 428 397 341 798
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14. 2018 Vote Likelihood

How likely is it you will vote in 2018 midterm elections for House and Senate?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 48% 54% 41% 32% 37% 52% 69% 54% 35% 34% 38%
Somewhat likely 18% 15% 21% 21% 20% 18% 14% 16% 29% 18% 17%
Not very likely 15% 15% 17% 23% 20% 14% 5% 13% 17% 21% 25%
Not at all likely 19% 16% 21% 24% 23% 16% 12% 17% 18% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 974 1,018 422 464 687 420 1,333 251 228 181
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very likely 48% 54% 43% 60% 54% 46% 61% 31% 59%
Somewhat likely 18% 20% 17% 19% 15% 19% 16% 19% 18%
Not very likely 15% 14% 17% 14% 13% 16% 8% 22% 13%
Not at all likely 19% 12% 23% 7% 17% 19% 15% 27% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 629 663 498 352 1,640 495 855 630
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very likely 48% 78% 76% 56% 65% 41% 28% 51%
Somewhat likely 18% 15% 16% 18% 15% 24% 22% 15%
Not very likely 15% 6% 5% 17% 10% 19% 25% 13%
Not at all likely 19% 1% 3% 9% 10% 16% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,993 528 508 62 426 397 339 805
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15. 2018 Vote ]
If these were your choices, in the 2018 Congressional elections would you most prefer to vote for...

Asked of likely voters

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A Republican who is more independent from
Donald Trump 9% 10% 7% 12% 9% 9% 4% 10% 5% 8% 7%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald
Trump 34% 37% 30% 16% 25% 39% 49% 41% 11% 21% 24%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 22% 23% 25% 27% 18% 22% 21% 27% 24% 23%
A moderate Democrat 23% 21% 24% 29% 18% 23% 20% 17% 44% 27% 27%
A third party candidate 5% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 8%
Wouldn't vote 7% 4% 11% 9% 13% 6% 3% 6% 8% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,612 812 800 317 354 575 366 1,098 203 167 145
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A Republican who is more independent from
Donald Trump 9% 2% 10% 17% 14% 7% 1% 8% 15%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald
Trump 34% 4% 31% 75% 61% 28% 2% 20% 2%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 45% 19% 2% 7% 26% 68% 10% 3%
A moderate Democrat 23% 43% 20% 3% 10% 25% 25% 37% 5%
A third party candidate 5% 1% 12% 0% 3% 5% 2% 9% 3%
Wouldn't vote 7% 5% 8% 3% 4% 8% 2% 16% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,612 549 508 465 291 1,320 420 621 565
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

A Republican who is more independent from

Donald Trump 9% 3% 12% 37% 5% 19% 15% 3%
A Republican who is more in line with Donald

Trump 34% 1% 80% 6% 88% 53% 6% 1%
A progressive or liberal Democrat 22% 52% 2% 15% 1% 5% 16% 48%
A moderate Democrat 23% 40% 3% 17% 1% 6% 35% 39%
A third party candidate 5% 2% 2% 19% 1% 6% 14% 4%
Wouldn't vote 7% 1% 1% 6% 4% 11% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N 1,612 516 493 56 385 334 255 628
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16A. Change in 2018 Vote Likelihood - Donald Trump
Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a Congressional candidate supported by...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 33% 26% 15% 20% 35% 44% 36% 10% 18% 26%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 43% 45% 53% 46% 42% 36% 39% 63% 52% 46%
Wouldn't affect my vote 26% 24% 29% 32% 33% 23% 19% 25% 27% 30% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 1,971 965 1,006 412 458 683 417 1,319 248 227 177
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 6% 27% 71% 52% 25% 2% 19% 65%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 75% 44% 11% 21% 49% 84% 45% 12%
Wouldn't affect my vote 26% 19% 29% 18% 27% 26% 14% 36% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,971 628 650 495 349 1,620 493 838 628
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 2% 74% 8% 86% 48% 4% 1%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 86% 6% 56% 2% 10% 56% 80%
Wouldn't affect my vote 26% 12% 20% 36% 12% 42% 40% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,971 525 505 60 425 396 334 794
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16B. Change in 2018 Vote Likelihood - Bernie Sanders
Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a Congressional candidate supported by...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 28% 30% 36% 34% 27% 22% 25% 45% 33% 38%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 37% 41% 32% 26% 28% 39% 53% 42% 19% 29% 25%
Wouldn't affect my vote 34% 31% 37% 38% 38% 34% 25% 33% 36% 37% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 968 1,000 413 457 681 416 1,318 245 228 177
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 53% 28% 6% 16% 32% 61% 27% 8%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 37% 13% 37% 74% 57% 32% 10% 28% 70%
Wouldn't affect my vote 34% 34% 35% 20% 27% 35% 29% 45% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 624 651 494 349 1,617 492 840 624
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to vote for the candidate 29% 54% 5% 33% 7% 10% 31% 52%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 37% 13% 7% 38% 74% 57% 24% 12%
Wouldn'’t affect my vote 34% 33% 18% 29% 19% 33% 45% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,967 523 504 60 424 392 334 796
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16C. Change in 2018 Vote Likelihood - Nancy Pelosi
Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a Congressional candidate supported by...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to vote for the candidate 13% 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 14% 9% 28% 18% 13%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 48% 40% 35% 33% 49% 56% 50% 24% 36% 36%
Wouldn'’t affect my vote 43% 39% 47% 55% 55% 37% 30% 41% 48% 45% 51%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,964 966 998 409 457 682 415 1,314 245 228 177
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to vote for the candidate 13% 30% 8% 1% 5% 14% 29% 11% 2%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 16% 49% 82% 67% 39% 16% 34% 79%
Wouldn't affect my vote 43% 53% 43% 17% 28% 47% 55% 55% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,964 625 649 495 348 1,614 491 839 626
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to vote for the candidate 13% 31% 2% 5% 2% 4% 12% 23%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 44% 17% 82% 56% 81% 67% 35% 17%
Wouldn't affect my vote 43% 52% 16% 39% 17% 29% 53% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,964 522 505 60 423 394 331 794
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16D. Change in 2018 Vote Likelihood - Mike Pence

Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a Congressional candidate supported by...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely to vote for the candidate 28% 32% 24% 13% 17% 34% 45% 34% 8% 18% 21%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 39% 38% 39% 45% 43% 36% 32% 35% 54% 45% 37%
Wouldn'’t affect my vote 33% 30% 37% 42% 40% 30% 23% 31% 38% 37% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N 1,966 966 1,000 413 457 682 414 1,316 245 227 178
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More likely to vote for the candidate 28% 7% 24% 68% 53% 23% 3% 16% 63%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 39% 66% 38% 11% 14% 44% 79% 37% 9%
Wouldn't affect my vote 33% 27% 38% 21% 33% 33% 18% 46% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N 1,966 625 648 495 348 1,617 491 839 625
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More likely to vote for the candidate 28% 3% 2% 21% 73% 49% 10% 2%
Less likely to vote for the candidate 39% 79% 6% 43% 6% 10% 41% 70%
Wouldn't affect my vote 33% 18% 22% 35% 21% 41% 49% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,966 522 505 60 423 393 334 794
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17. Democrat Candidate’s Priorities

If you had to choose, which is more important to you in a Democratic candidate for Congress?

Asked of Democrats, Democrat Leaners, and Independents

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
That their first priority is to promote a
progressive agenda 72% 74% 69% 78% 67% 70% 74% 77% 55% 70% 73%
That their first priority is to oppose Donald
Trump’s agenda 28% 26% 31% 22% 33% 30% 26% 23% 45% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,175 555 620 275 287 401 212 691 214 147 124
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
That their first priority is to promote a
progressive agenda 2% 68% 7% * 76% 71% 74% 69% 73%
That their first priority is to oppose Donald
Trump’s agenda 28% 32% 23% * 24% 29% 26% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,175 620 470 0 126 1,049 471 571 131
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
That their first priority is to promote a
progressive agenda 2% 2% 84% * 74% 83% 85% 64%
That their first priority is to oppose Donald
Trump’s agenda 28% 28% 16% * 26% 17% 15% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,175 493 87 35 71 150 240 709
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18. Republican Candidate’s Priorities

If you had to choose, which is more important to you in a Republican candidate for Congress?

Asked of Republicans, Republican Leaners, and Independents

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
That their first priority is to promote Donald
Trump’s agenda 38% 37% 39% 28% 34% 39% 47% 38% 33% 36% 45%
That their first priority is to promote a
traditionally conservative agenda 62% 63% 61% 2% 66% 61% 53% 62% 67% 64% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,063 554 509 210 215 390 248 781 73 109 100
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
That their first priority is to promote Donald
Trump’s agenda 38% * 34% 45% 34% 39% 34% 32% 42%
That their first priority is to promote a
traditionally conservative agenda 62% * 66% 55% 66% 61% 66% 68% 58%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,063 0 483 491 276 786 58 446 555
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
That their first priority is to promote Donald
Trump’s agenda 38% 16% 49% * 59% 38% 15% 14%
That their first priority is to promote a
traditionally conservative agenda 62% 84% 51% * 41% 62% 85% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 1,063 64 464 42 383 328 173 175
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

May 20, 2018

The CBS News 2018 Nation Tracker is conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative
sample of 2,023 U.S. adults between May 16-18, 2018.

1,956 respondents were recontacted from panelists who had completed the 2017 Nation Tracker,
either in the January wave between January 10-12, 2018, in the October wave between October
11-13, 2017, the July wave between July 26-28, 2017, the May wave between May 17-19,
the March wave between March 15-19, 2017, or the February Wave between February 8-10,
2017. Of previous wave participants, the recontact rate is 88%. The remaining 67 respondents
were selected from 12,317 panelists who had completed a baseline interview conducted between
January — May 2017.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be representative of all U.S. adults
according to gender, age, race, education, and region (based on the American Community Survey,
conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census). The responding sample was then weighted based
on gender, age, race, education, 2012 and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.15
to 4.16, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.6.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 2.6%. It is calculated using the formula

14 CV?

n

5100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



